

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COOPERATION


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2891

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26th MARCH, 2025


Multi-State Cooperative Societies


2891. Dr. John Brittas:


Will the Minister of COOPERATION be pleased to state:


(a) The multi-state cooperative societies that have received financial assistance, either through capital infusion or other means, during the last five years, State-wise details thereof;

(b) Defunct multi-state cooperative societies that have received financial assistance, either through capital infusion or other means, during the last five years, State-wise details thereof; and

(c) details of multi-state cooperative societies that have expanded their operations to new States during the last two years?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION

(SHRI AMIT SHAH)


(a) & (b): National Cooperative Union of India (NCUI), a National Cooperative Society under Schedule II of the Multi state Cooperative Societies Act, 2002, was given financial assistance of Rs. 29.56 crores from 2019-20 to 2021-22, under the Central Sector Integrated Scheme for Agricultural Cooperation.


(c): 24 Multistate Cooperative Societies expanded their area of operation to new states, in the last two years. List of such societies are at ANNEXURE 1


*****


ANNEXURE - 1

List of Societies which expanded their area of operation to new states during the last two years

S.No.
Name of Society and State/Union

Territory
Extended Area of Operation

1

B K Dhanlakshmi Multi State Agro

Cooperative Society Limited.

Tamil Nadu.

Karnataka.

2
The Panipat Urban Cooperative Bank Ltd

(PUCB), Haryana.
Uttar Pradesh And Uttarakhand.

3
Ansar Multi State Group Housing

Cooperative Society Ltd., Gujarat.
Kerala.

4
The Khamgaon Urban Cooperative Bank

Ltd., Maharashtra.

Maharashtra and Madhya

Pradesh.

5
Farmers Agro Multi State Cooperative

Society Ltd., Maharashtra.
Kerala.

6
Venkateshwara Cooperative Power and Agro

Processing Ltd., Maharashtra.

Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh,

Chhattisgarh, Uttar Pradesh, Goa,

Tamil Nadu, Kerala, Telangana,

Andhra Pradesh and Odisha.

7
Mahesh Nagari Multi State Cooperative

Credit Society Ltd. Maharashtra.
Surat district of Gujarat.

8

Urban Cooperative Bank Ltd Bareilly

Limited.

Uttar Pradesh.

Moradabad & Meerut Mandal of

Uttar Pradesh.

9

Sonartari Multistate Agro Cooperative

Society ltd.

New Delhi.

Punjab and Gujarat.

10

Agriculture Regenration Multi State

Cooperative Society Ltd. (AGRICOP),

Uttar Pradesh.

Assam.

11

DR Appasaheb Urf Sa Re Patil Jaysingpur

Udgaon Sahkari Bank Limited.

Maharashtra.

Maharashtra.

12

The Eastern Railway Employees Cooperative

Bank Limited (Eastern & North East Frontier

Railway Employees Co-operative Bank Ltd.)

West Bengal.

Entire area of Metro Railway,

Kolkata.

13
Aditya Anagha Multi State Credit

Cooperative Society Ltd. Maharashtra.

Raipur district of Chhattisgarh &

districts of Peddapalli and

Mancherial of Telangana.

14

Sandhi Multi State Agro Purpose

Cooperative Society Ltd.

Maharashtra

Kerala.

15
Mahesh Nagari Multi State Cooperative

Credit Society Ltd.
Rajasthan.

16
The Nasik Merchants Cooperative Bank ltd.

Maharashtra.
Hyderabad in Telangana.

17

Agriculture Marketing & Processing

Cooperative Federation Limited (AGRIFED)

Punjab.

Kerala, Maharashtra and

Himachal Pradesh.


18

The Agri Allied & Consumer Cooperative

Federation Ltd.

New Delhi.

Uttarakhand, Gujarat, Uttar

Pradesh , Kerala and Haryana

19

The Sahayog Multi State Credit Cooperative

Society Ltd.

Maharashtra.

Jammu & Kashmir, Himachal

Pradesh & Chandigarh.

20

Chambal Agriculture Marketing Cooperative

Ltd.

Madhya Pradesh.

Rajasthan and Chhattisgarh.

21

Heaven Multi State Agro Cooperative

Society Ltd.

Uttar Pradesh.

Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh and

Maharashtra.

22

Reliable Agro Multi State Cooperative

Society Ltd.

Punjab.

Uttar Pradesh.

23
Nice Agro Cooperative Society lndia Ltd.

Delhi.

Jharkhand, Bihar and Madhya

Pradesh.

24

Indian Diversified & Sustainable Agriculture

Cooperative Ltd.

Uttar Pradesh.

Maharashtra and Goa.


*****

